Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
A1 Grand Pnx Operations Limited 03915200
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 14056 of 2009

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full IAVE (a)

name(s) and Timothy Bramston

address{es) of Griffins

administrator(s)

Tawvistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H SLG

admmlstrator,(,&) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 06 October 2010 / {b) 05 April 2011
\
Signed / s _5 \Qo\_J\
Jomnt/ Ad(mmstrator(sr —
Dated Q& P\f}f—.\ A\l
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact Timothy Bramston
information 1n the box opposite but if Gnifins
you do, it will help Companies House to Tawistock House South
contact you If there 1s a query on the Tavistock Square
form London
WC1H 9LG
The contact information that you give 020 7554 9600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

THURSDAY

Il

When you have completed and signed this form, please send itto the
Reqistrar of Companies at -

| || lmll)""“l”l m Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*APWCIT3L®

07/04/2011 252

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppited by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator's Progress
Report to Creditors
for the period ending 05 April 2011

In the High Court of Justice
No. 14068 of 2009

U ety oo

A24 07/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal iability

253




CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Receipts an Payments Accounts

4 Realisation of Assets

5 Creditors

6 Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses
7 Administration Extension

8 Other matters

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 06 October 2010 to 05 Apni
2011

B Time Analysis for the perod from 21 July 2009 to 05 October 2009 & 06
October 2009 to 05 Apnl 2011 together with details of charge out rates
provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP} 9

C Notice of Extension of Administration

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Adminustrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal habihity




1. Statutory Information

Reqistered Office:  Gnffins
Tavistock House South
Tawvistock Square
{ondon
WC1H 9LG

Company Number 03915200

Administrator MrT J Bramston
Date of Appointment 06 October 2009
2. Introduction

Further to my appointment as Administrator upon the making of my application whilst
in office as Liquidator in the same matter under the provision of Paragraph 38 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, this is my progress report pursuant to Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

This report provides an update on the progress of the Administration and should be
read in conjunction with my previous reports

3. Receipts and Payments Accounts

The Receipts and Payments account for the penod 08 October 2010 to 05 Apnit 2011
15 at Appendix A to this report

4. Realisation of Assets

i can advise that since my last report, | have sold the Lola related Spares reahsing
£25,000 00

| have also sold the office furniture previously stored at the Company’s former trading
address being 1 Cavendish Place, London W1G 0QF which reahised £10,500

In relation to the Ferran related cars and supporting equipment, my agents are
actively negotiating the final terms for the sale of these assets However, due to the
complex nature of these negotiations and associated matters, the process has taken
longer than expected

These assets are material in nature and thesr sale 1s crucial for there to be sufficient
funds to enable me to pay outstanding disbursements for the Administration and the
preceding Liquidation process

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of ihe Insclvency Act 1986, the Admunistrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability

&



In the absence of this sale being concluded, the alternative option would have to be a
sale by auction which shall of course be considered should all other options be
exhausted However, | have been advised by my agents that the net reaiisable value
of the assets would be significantly less than a sale as a whole.

5. Creditors
The total of creditors’ claims to date is £101,865,299.93

Unfortunately, due to the current offers being proposed, it 1s uniikely that there will be
sufficient funds to allow for a distribution to unsecured creditors | have advised
creditors of the position in my last progress report issued on 06 October 2010

6. Office Holder's Remuneration and Expenses

As previously advised, a Creditors’ Committee was appointed on 30 October 2010
and they approved my remuneration during my time as Liquidator in reference to time
properly given by myself and my staff in attending to matters arising in the winding up

For my time In office as Admunistrator, the Creditors' Committee authornised me to
draw my remuneration in reference to time properly given by myself and my staff In
attending to the matters ansing i the Administraton up to £100,000 00 without
further approval

For my time In office as Liquidator the time recorded by myself and my staff totais
£105,092 08, which represents 428 67 hours at an average charge out rate of
£245 16 per hour

For my current appointment as Administrator the time recorded by myself and my
staff totals £253,167 91, which represents 939 48 hours at an average charge out
rate of £269 48 per hour

The Time Costs Analysis 1s at Appendix B and this provides details of the activity
costs, Incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of current charge out rates
for both my appointment as Liquidator and subsequently Administrator

Since my last report, | can confirm that there has been a considerable effort in trying
to secure a sale of the Company's assets, which has involved a lot of negotiations
with appointed agents and third parties  Several meetings have also been necessary
to agree required strategy and overali consensus with the current purported lien
holders and a great deal of creditor and media interest This I1s reflected in the time
cost records since my last report

| can adwise that | have not drawn any fees for either appointment due to there being
insufficient funds and all disbursements to date have been borne by Gniffins or paid to
our agents from the sale of the office furniture and Lola parts as a gesture for their

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admurustrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal habihty



ongoing financial commitment to maintain the storage of the assets and bearing all
other costs nvolved with the realisation of assets. | have been advised that these
costs currently stand at circa £100,000

7. Administration Extension

Although every effort has been made to attempt to realise the assets as a whole prior
to the anniversary of the Administration, due to unforseen and persistent delays from
third parties, | took the decision to extend the Administration by a further 6 months
ending on 06 October 2011 by making an application to Court The application was
made on 07 March 2014 and was granted on 15 March 2011 | have attached a
Notice of Extension of the Administration for your reference which can be found at
Appendix C to this report

The decision was reached on the grounds that due to current ongoing negotiations

with the potential purchasers, to allow the Administration to lapse and revert back to
Liquidation could prejudice the position and affect the sale process

8. Other matters

| will report again following the next six months of the Administration or sooner If the
Administration 1s complete

Yotrs faithfully

N

TJ Bramston
Administrator

06 April 2011

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acls as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
06 October 2010 to 05 Apri) 2011

Pursuant lo paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/10/2010 From 06M0/2009
of Affairs To 05/04/2014 To 05/04/2011
COSTS OF REALISATION
Postage & Stationery NiL 495
NIL (4 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flight Palletts NIL NIL
Uncertain Fiight Cases & Garrage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engines NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets NIL 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator NIL 13,387 63
Lola Spares NIL 50,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserah Quadroporte NIL NiL
Uncertain wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 158 220
Office Furniture 10,500 00 10,500 00
10,501 58 74,244 83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,704 00
Sundry Expenses NIL 199 80
AgentsNaluers Fees (1) 10 45 8,53185
Agents Disbursements 10,500 00 60,855 00
Legal Fees (1) 6,000 00 12,415 16
Coarporation Tax (0 03) 005
Stationery & Postage 27980 900 55
Couner NIL 14 40
Statutory Adverttsing NIL 45003
Registration of Hazardous Waste NIL 3000
Bank Charges NIL 2300
{16,790 22) (85,123 84)
13,387.63 (6,288.64) (10,883.96)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewable 5,096 11
Bank 1 - Current 2,109 03
No 2 Account {12,982 95)
Office (16 21}
VAT Payable (6,274 63)
Vat Control Account 1,184 69
(10,883 96)
Timothy Bramston
Admunistrator
Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 05 Apnl 2011 10 57



Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the perniod as Liquidator from 21 July 2009 to 05 October 2009
and for the Penod as Administrator from 06 October 2009 to 03 April 2011

together with detalls of charge out rates provided In accordance with the
Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admimistrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal habilty
@\



A1GRAO1

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Perlod 21/07/09 05/10/09

Time Summary

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited

g October 2009

Hours

Other Seruor Agsistanis & Avgrage hourly
Classitication of work uchon Partner Manager Projessionals | S Stafl Tolal Hours Time Cost (£) e (£)
Adminisiration Work 1075 a8 o117 109 58 12088 24 70) 67 204 85
Cashenng Functions o 00 008 0g0 025 L ] 7563 727 50
Contact with the Debder 000 [11+} o000 3on 300 847 50 210 00
Emaiiing 058 000 000 042 100 31/ 92 M7 92
Employee matters 000 000 000 276 275 577 50 210 00
Maeting< 39808 r 50 090 3725 833 21,160 42 331 19
Runmng off teparis 1 50 000 000 000 150 592 50 395 00
Regearch & Plpewing 250 000 000 qQao 280 987 50 385 00
Sintutory 000 058 000 150 208 41033 279 60
General Taxabon 000 09 000 008 042 108 33 260 CO
Telaphione calls P oD {06 028 000 926 3,607 50 39060
val Returns 000 060 00¢ 031 033 000 21600
Adimuusication & planning Csa” 0 58 042 13575 207 6/ 53 325 00 256 70
Inveshigation 36 25 000 009 375 A1 58 1569/ 92 327 Y
Legol lssues 111/ 0t/ 000 7633 296/ {307 h0 unns
Tvesligakons 49 a7 YY) e | T T | 719 T4 005 A7 36 02
Asset Realisatan Ia' b Y2 coo 2/ 83 3675 g401 67 230 /9
Fenisalians of nsscls | 7ag 6oy soo 1T TS s T 4016/ 730 /0
Crediter Claims 000 0co 100 131/ 104/ 3015 00 21000
Credior Relaleg Werk 000 125 0w a3 68 94 B3 15 465 00 8300
Creddors 000 129 000 17 113 00 19 280 00 17962
ol Henrs 114 83 10 92 050 296 42 A28 67 105 092 08 24516
Tolaf t ees Claimed ooo




A1GRA02 A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited 5 Apri 2011

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 06/10/09 05/04/11

Time Summary

Hours
Other Senior Assistants & Average hourly

Class:fication of work function Partner Manager Protessionals Suppon Staff Total Hours Time Cost (E) rate (€)
Administration & Planning 12633 895 083 22267 35778 108,300 00 30270
Investgations 1000 09z 492 092 1675 5,975 00 56 72
Reallsations of Assets 108 1267 000 176 75 190 50 44,322 50 232 66
Trading o000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 142 420 000 169 67 17528 3871292 22086
Legal & Litgation 49 67 017 000 149 33 189 17 55 B57 50 280 46
Total Hours 187 50 26 90 575 719 33 939 48 253,167 91 269 48
Total Fees Claimed ooo




LICENSED INSBLYENCY PRACTITIONERS
GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2010.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495
Managers £300 - £350
Senior Investigators £300 - £350
Administrators/investigators £180 - £280
Juntor Administrators/Junior Investigators £140 - £190
Support Staff £70 - £170

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours In which case the rate for
an Administrator may be appled

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1S
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or pubiished tanff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses Grnffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

e Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



Appendix C

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Notice of Extension of Administration

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




